

No. 23-6573  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TAMIKA WHITE, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HABEAS  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Samantha M. Leff  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                         | <b>Page</b> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                              | ii          |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....                                                                                                                                          | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....                                                                                                                            | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                          | 4           |
| I. The Tenth Circuit Misapprehended The<br>“Clearly Established Federal Law” Set<br>Out In <i>Payne</i> .....                                                           | 4           |
| A. The Tenth Circuit declined to consider<br>this Court’s precedent confirming that<br><i>Payne</i> set out the “clearly established<br>federal law” at issue here..... | 7           |
| B. The Tenth Circuit misunderstood the<br>inquiry for determining what is<br>“clearly established federal law.” .....                                                   | 12          |
| C. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is unlike<br>other cases applying § 2254(d)(1)<br>because it casts doubt on the “clearly<br>established federal law” itself.....        | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                        | 20          |
| Appendix A .....                                                                                                                                                        | 1a          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                  | Page(s)    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                     |            |
| <i>Andrew v. State</i> ,<br>164 P.3d 176 (Okla. Crim. App.<br>2007).....                         | 15         |
| <i>Baker v. Steele</i> ,<br>No. 15 CV 1262, 2018 WL 4300203<br>(E.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 2018).....    | 10         |
| <i>Booth v. Maryland</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 496 (1987).....                                           | 3          |
| <i>Bowman v. Stirling</i> ,<br>No. 18-287, 2019 WL 8918815<br>(D. S.C. Dec. 10, 2019).....       | 11         |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,<br>580 U.S. 100 (2017).....                                               | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 168 (1986).....                                        | 3, 6       |
| <i>Davis v. Royal</i> ,<br>No. Civ.-12-1111, 2017 WL 4204031<br>(W.D. Okla. Sept. 20, 2017)..... | 11         |
| <i>Davis v. Straub</i> ,<br>430 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2005).....                                    | 13         |
| <i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015).....                             | 14         |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 677 (1973).....                                     | 16         |
| <i>Fulcher v. Motley</i> ,<br>444 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006).....                                  | 11         |

|                                                                                                |                                  |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <i>Greene v. Fisher</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 34 (2011).....                                           | 8, 9                             |
| <i>Holland v. Allbaugh</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016).....                            | 14                               |
| <i>Hooks v. Workman</i> ,<br>689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....                               | 18                               |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002).....                                            | 17                               |
| <i>Kansas v. Carr</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 108 (2016).....                                            | 6, 7, 8, 10, 11                  |
| <i>Lee v. Illinois</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 530 (1986).....                                           | 11                               |
| <i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 116 (1999).....                                         | 11                               |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 63 (2003).....                                         | 2, 12                            |
| <i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) .....             | 8                                |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 808 (1991)....                                         | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 17 |
| <i>Perkins v. Dunn</i> ,<br>No. 14-CV-1814, 2019 WL 4538737<br>(N.D. Ala. Sept. 19, 2019)..... | 10                               |
| <i>Rivera v. Ryan</i> ,<br>No. CV-15-0586, 2016 WL 1622412<br>(D. Ariz. Mar. 2, 2016) .....    | 9, 10                            |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 545 (1979).....                                          | 16                               |

|                                                                    |                                      |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 227 (1990).....               | 13                                   |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 222 (1992).....             | 8                                    |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> ,<br>592 U.S. 7 (2020).....                | 16                                   |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989).....                | 8                                    |
| <i>Turner v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 18                                   |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 259 (1997).....       | 17                                   |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 362 (2000).....            | 2, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14                  |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                   |                                      |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....                                       | 3, 5, 7, 13, 14                      |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....                                       | 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 13                |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                    |                                      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....                                       | 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12<br>14, 15, 18, 19 |
